

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF MONTANA

Supreme Court Cause No. DA 09-0484

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

DUANE RONALD BELANUS,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE MONTANA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY, THE HONORABLE DISTRICT JUDGE
JEFFREY SHERLOCK, PRESIDING

Palmer A. Hoovestall, Esq.
Hoovestall Law Firm, PLLC
40 W. 14th Street, Suite 4C
P.O. Box 747
Helena, MT 59624-0747
Tel. 406-457-0970
Fax: 406-457-0475
Email: palmer@hoovestall-law.com
Attorney for Appellant
DUANE RONALD BELANUS

Submitted: March 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

 Case Law iii

 Statutory Law iv

 Constitution iv

 Other Authority iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 17

Point No. 1: The “right to defend” is a fundamental right deserving the highest level of scrutiny and protection by the Court. 17

Point No. 2: § 45-2-203, MCA violates the fundamental right to defend and is unconstitutional. 19

Point No. 3: The District Court abused its discretion and erred when it allowed the highly inflammatory and prejudicial audio recording of Belanus’ drunken rant to be played to the jury, yet prohibited him from arguing intoxication on the issue of mental state. 27

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
APPENDIX	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Caselaw

<i>Butte Community Union v. Lewis</i> (1986), 219 Mont. 426, 430, 712 P.2d 1309, 1311	18
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 294, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 1045, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973)	25
<i>In Re Winship</i> (1970), 397 U.S. 358, 364, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 1072, 25 L.Ed.2d 368, 375	20
<i>Kloss v. Edward D. Jones & Co.</i> (2002), 310 Mont. 123, 54 P.3d 1, rehearing denied, on rehearing in part 57 P.3d 41, certiorari denied 123 S.Ct. 1633, 538 U.S. 956, 155 L.Ed.2d 506	18
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37, 116 S.Ct. 2013, 135 L.Ed.2d 361 (1996)	2, 23, 24, 26
<i>State v. Egelhoff</i> (1995), 272 Mont. 114, 900 P.2d 260	2, 23, 24, 26
<i>State v. Egelhoff</i> (1995), 272 Mont. 114, 900 P.2d 260, reversed by <i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37, 16 S.Ct. 2013, 135 L.Ed.2d 361 (1996)	2, 25, 26
<i>State v. McCaslin</i> (2004), 322 Mont. 350, 96 P.3d 722	2, 6, 16, 24, 25, 29
<i>State v. Roedel</i> , 2007 MT 291, 339 Mont. 489, 171 P.3d 694	18
<i>State v. Smith</i> (2005), 329 Mont. 526, 127 P.3d 353	24
<i>State v. Tapson</i> , 2001 MT 292, ¶¶ 15, 28, 307 Mont. 428, ¶¶ 15, 28, 41 P.3d 305, ¶¶ 15, 28	18

Statutory Law

§ 45-2-203, MCA 2, 4, 5, 17, 19, 20, 23, 24

§ 45-5-303(1)(d), MCA 3

§ 45-5-503, MCA 3

§ 45-5-503(3)(a), MCA 3

§ 45-6-204, MCA 3

§ 45-6-301(1)(c), MCA 4

§ 45-7-207(1)(a), MCA 4

Constitution

Mont. Const., Art. II, § 3 2, 17, 18, 21, 26

Mont. Const., Art. II, § 17 24

Mont. Const., Art. II, § 24 2, 17, 18, 21, 26

U.S. Const., 14th Amend. 20

Other Authority

M.R.App.P. 1(d) 30

Rule 403, M.R.Evid. 2, 9, 27

The Hangover 1, 29
